

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23974/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 08/08/2008 in LPA No. 1127/2007
& SCA No. 13797/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

S.S.S. MANDALI LTD. THR ITS MAN. COMMTE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 24/09/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.
Mr. Charudatta Mahendrakar, Adv.
Ms. Rucha A. Mayee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Praveena Gautam, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi , Adv.
Ms. Jesal, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Ray, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh K. Choudhary, Adv.
Mrs. Sumita Ray, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Special Leave petition was filed against an interim order dated 8th August, 2008, passed by the Division Bench of the Gujarat High Court, in LPA No. 1127/2007, which was directed against the interim order passed by the learned Single Judge staying the cancellation of the petitioner's registration certificate. The Division Bench of the High Court, by the impugned order, set aside the said interim order against which the present Special Leave Petition has been filed.

Contd..

- 2 -

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties, we are of the view that the interest of all the parties will be best served, if the pending Special Civil Application No. 13797/2007 is disposed of expeditiously by the High Court.

We, accordingly, dispose of the Special Leave Petition,
with a request to the High Court to dispose of the Special
Civil Application within three months from the date of
communication of this order.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

(Anita Malhotra)
Sr. P.A.

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master